which represent the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The fund's direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2013 is set out below. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the

underlying financial assets at fair value:

Page 209 of 336

9. WEST MIDLANDS PENSION FUND STATEMENTS

171

Interest rate risk - sensitivity analysis

The council recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the fund and the value of the net assets available to pay benefits.

The fund's consulting actuary has advised that the assumed interest rate volatility is 180 basis points per annum.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant, and shows the effect in the year on the net

assets available to pay benefits of a +/-180 BPS change in interest rates:

As at 31 March 2012 Asset Type As at 31 March 2013

£M  £M

138.7 Cash & Cash Equivalents 239.3

44.3 Cash Balances 84.7

2,651.1 Fixed Interest Securities 1,034.3

2,834.1 Total 1,358.3

Asset Type Carrying amount as at
31 March 2013

Change in year in the net assets available to pay
benefits

  +180BPS -180BPS

 £M £M £M

Cash & Cash Equivalents 239.3 4.3 (4.3)

Cash Balances 84.7 1.5 (1.5)

Fixed Interest Securities 1,034.3 18.6 (18.6)

Total change in assets available 1,358.3 24.4 (24.4)

Page 210 of 336

9. WEST MIDLANDS PENSION FUND STATEMENTS

172

Note P22- Impairment for Bad and Doubtful Debts

The following write on and write offs of pension payments were reported in this financial year, in line with the Fund’s policy:

Write on Analysis

Individual Value Number Total £

Less than £50 6 132.75

£50 - £100 1 88.33

£100 - £500 1 180.86

Over £500 1 764.65

Total 9 1,166.59

Write off Analysis

Individual Value Number Total £

Less than £50 5 118.52

£50 - £100 21 1,477.71

£100 - £500 16 2,515.27

Over £500 7 9,658.04

Total 49 13,769.54

Page 211 of 336

9. WEST MIDLANDS PENSION FUND STATEMENTS

173

Note P23- Participating Employers of the Fund at 31 March 2013

Scheduled Bodies

District Councils

Birmingham City Council Coventry City Council Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council

Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council

Wolverhampton City Council

Major Employers

Centro Staffordshire & West Midlands Probation Trust West Midlands Fire & Civil Defence Authority

West Midlands Police Authority

Universities (former Polytechnics)

Birmingham City University Coventry University University of Wolverhampton (The)